

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CITY OF ST. LOUIS)	
)	
Appellants,)	
vs.)	Supreme Court No. SC88230
)	
BENJAMIN MOORE & COMPANY,)	Court of Appeals No. ED87702
MILLENNIUM CHEMICALS, INC.,)	Court of Appeals
MILLENNIUM HOLDINGS, LLC,)	Eastern District
)	
MILLENNIUM INORGANIC)	Circuit Court No. 002-246
CHEMICALS, INC., NL INDUSTRIES)	Circuit Court for St. Louis City
INC., PPG ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES,)	
INC., SCM CORPORATION, THE)	
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY, AND)	
XBD, INC.)	
)	
Respondents.)	

**AMICUS BRIEF OF NATIONAL PAINTS & COATINGS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DEIRDRE C. GALLAGHER
Spencer Fane Britt & Browne, LLP
1 North Brentwood Boulevard, Suite 1000
St. Louis, MO 63105
Phone: (314) 863-7733
Fax: (314) 862-4656

ERIC G. LASKER
Spriggs & Hollingsworth
1350 I Street, NW, 9th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 898-5800
Fax: (202) 682-1639

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Trial Court’s Rejection of the City’s Market Share Liability Theory Should Be Affirmed.....	7
A. Market Share Liability is Contrary to Missouri Law and Bad Public Policy	7
B. Market Share Liability is Particularly Ill-Suited in this Case.....	11
C. The City Cannot Avoid the Fatal Flaws in Its Market Share Theory By Alleging Public Nuisance.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21
RULE 84.06(c) CERTIFICATION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alston v. Advanced Brands & Importing Co., No. Civ. 05-72629, 2006 WL 1374514
(E.D. Mich. May 19, 2006) 19

Brenner v. Am. Cyanamid Co., 699 N.Y.S.2d 848, 852-53 (App. Div. 1999)..... 14, 17

Camden County Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Baretta, U.S.A. Corp., 273 F.3d 536
(3d Cir. 2001)20-21

City of Chicago v. Am. Cyanamid Co., 823 N.E.2d 126 (Ill. App. 2005)..... 12, 18

City of St. Louis v. Cernicek, No. 02CC-1299, 2003 WL 22533578
(Mo. Cir. Oct. 15, 2003) 19, 20

Eisenberg v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc., No. 1:04 CV 1081, 2006 WL 290308 (N.D. Ohio
Feb. 2, 2006)..... 19

Goodwin v. Anheuser-Busch Cos., No. BC310105, 2005 WL 280330 (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan.
28, 2005)..... 19

Jackson v. Glidden Co., No. 87779, 2007 WL 184662 (Ohio App. Jan. 25, 2007)..... 16

Jefferson v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, 106 F.3d 1245 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 15

Santiago v. Sherwin Williams Co., 3 F.3d 546 (1st Cir. 1993) 14

Sindell v. Abbott Labs., 607 P.2d 924 (Cal. 1980) 11

Skipworth v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, 690 A.2d 169 (Pa. 1997)..... 14, 21

Smith v. Eli Lilly & Co., 560 N.E.2d 324 (Ill. 1990)..... 12

Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc., 761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (2003) 20

Stapp v. Abbott Laboratories, (Super. Ct. Los Angeles County)..... 13

Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Gypsum Co., 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993) 21

Zafft v. Eli Lilly & Co., 676 S.W.2d 241 (Mo. 1984) (en banc)..... 7-9, 12

STATUTES

St. Louis City Revised Code § 11.22.120 2

TREATISES AND ELECTRONIC SOURCES

California Office of Attorney General Press Release, *Attorney General Lockyer Files Lawsuit Against “Big Six” Automakers for Global Warming Damages in California* (issued Sept. 20, 2006) 19

Blood Lead Levels -- United States, 1999-2002, MMWR Weekly 54(20), 513-516 (May 27, 2005) available at CDC website at <http://www.cdc.gov/MMWR/preview/mmwrhtml/mm5420a5.htm> 3

Florida Judge Wants to See ‘Bully’ in Court, Washington Post, October 12, 2006 at D5 available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2006/10/11/AR2006101101739.html>..... 19

Tom Uhlenbrook, *Mine Wastes Menace Lead Belt, Study Shows; High Levels of Metal Found in Children’s Blood*, St. Louis Post Dispatch, August 4, 1996..... 5

Products Liability – An Analysis of Market Share Liability 34 Vand. L. Rev. 1623 (1981)..... 8-11, 15, 17

EPA, *Protect Your Child From Lead Poisoning: Where Lead is Found*, available at EPA website at <http://www.epa.gov/lead> 5

Wendy Shaw, *A Tale of Two Cities: The Best of Times, the Worst of Times. Inequality in St. Louis' Metro-East*..... 13

CDC Surveillance Data, 1997-2005, *Tested and Confirmed Elevated Blood Lead Levels by State, Year and Blood Lead Level Group for Children <72 mos* available at <http://www.cdc.gov/nceh/lead/surv/stats.htm> 4
